DECISION

OF THE CENTRAL ELECTION COMMISSION OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN

ON MAKING AMENDMENTS TO INSTRUCTION "ON THE RULES FOR CONTROL ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE FUNDING ALLOCATED FROM STATE BUDGET FOR PREPARATION AND CONDUCT OF MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS AND USAGE OF THE MENTIONED FUNDING ACCORDING TO ITS INTENDED PURPOSE"

By Law dated 18 June 2010 of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On making amendments to Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan", some provisions of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan were amended. To this regard, the relevant normative acts in force of the Central Election Commission shall be brought to conformity with this Law and sent to the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan for inclusion in State Register of Legal Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Assuming the above-mentioned as basis and pursuant to Articles 75.1 and 75.2 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts", Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 and 28.4 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, item 3.4 of Rules "For the preparation and adoption of normative acts by the Central Election Commission" approved by decision № 15/50 dated 9 December 2011 of the Central Election Commission, the Central Election Commission (CEC) of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides:**

- 1. Instruction "on the rules for control on the distribution of the funding allocated from state budget for preparation and conduct of municipal elections and usage of the mentioned funding according to its intended purpose", approved by CEC decision 30/122 dated 24 June 2006 shall be made following amendments:
 - 1.1. First part shall be added a new paragraph in the following theme:

"The rules for control on the distribution of the funding allocated from state budget for preparation and conduct of municipal elections and usage of the mentioned funding according to its intended purpose shall be regulated by Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereafter referred to as Election Code), Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Budget System" and this Instruction".

- 1.2. Parts 3, 4, 8 and 9 shall be excluded.
- 2. Instruction together with the amendments made to it shall be sent to the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan for inclusion in State Register of Legal Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov